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Project Purpose EMC

4

research

Track various aspects of residents’ travel and commute behavior throughout the
San Francisco Peninsula, and understand how their behavior may change in the
future;

Measure awareness and perceptions surrounding public transit and Caltrain,
specifically, including various aspects of the Agency’s communications and the
electrification of its system;

Ildentify key barriers to riding Caltrain, with a focus on potential factors and
incentives for switching from driving alone to riding public transit;

Gauge priorities for service improvement and expansion efforts and interest in
concepts like new fare products and other potential service amenities;

Understand demographic, behavioral, and attitudinal characteristics of riders, non-
riders, and potential riders.

23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 2



Overview of 2023 Opinion Research EMC,

Feb — Mar May — Jun Aug Oct — Nov

/ Quarter 2:

Survey &
Focus
Groups

Quarter 4:
Survey &
Focus

Groups

Quarter 1.
Baseline
Survey

Quarter 3:
Survey

e Survey of adults 18+ in the e Survey of adults 18+ in the e Survey of adults 18+ in the e Survey of adults 18+ in the
Caltrain service area Caltrain service area Caltrain service area Caltrain service area
* Three (3) focus groups * Focus groups (Audiences
among Caltrain frequent TBD)

riders, infrequent riders,
lapsed/non-rider
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Resident Survey
Methodology & Key Findings
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EMC

research

Methodology

» Quarterly online survey of adult residents in communities served by Caltrain
throughout San Francisco, San Mateo, and Santa Clara Counties

» Respondents invited to participate via email and text-to-web

» Combined Q1 and Q2: 3,348 interviews; margin of error £1.7 percentage points

* Quarter 2 (independent random sample survey of adult residents):
®  Survey conducted May 8-22, 2023
° 1,816 interviews; margin of error 2.3 percentage points

* Quarter 1 (independent random sample survey of adult residents):
®  Survey conducted February 23 — March 15, 2023

° 1,532 interviews; margin of error 2.3 percentage points

» Surveys were conducted in English, Spanish, Chinese, and Vietnamese

Please note that due to rounding, some percentages may not add up to exactly 100%.

23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 5
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Survey Region Map e
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EMC

General Key Findings vearch

<

In the first half of 2023, most travel and Caltrain perception benchmarks have remained
largely steady between Quarter 1 (Winter) and Quarter 2 (Spring).

Most residents primarily depend on driving alone for their typical transportation needs.

Only a small proportion of Peninsula residents — approximately one in ten — utilize
Caltrain’s service on a monthly basis, while roughly a third use it a few times a year for
occasional trips.

Regional residents hold favorable opinions of Caltrain, overall. Regular riders (those who
ride Caltrain at least monthly) are largely satisfied with the Agency. Less frequent and
lapsed riders are also generally favorable of Caltrain, albeit with less certainty.

Despite being highly regarded by those who use it frequently, Caltrain still faces some
concerns surrounding its convenience. Although the service is widely viewed as safe and
comfortable, respondents have expressed dissatisfaction with the lack of convenience at
the stations and the inadequate frequency of trains.

23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 7
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I I
Commute Frequency e

Commute and remote work frequency in Q2 remain consistent with Q1 2023.

B 6-7days ®W4-5days m2-3days 1 day Weekly+ %
per week per week per week per week

7% 74% (+1)

Make a physical commute trip to work,

school, or another regular destination
6% 73%

Q2 B 16% 7% 50% (-3)
Work remotely or work from home

Ql 7% 8% 53%

Q12-Q15. These next questions are about your local travel around the Bay Area. Please indicate how often
you do each of the following, on average. 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 9
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Other Travel Frequency Ehe

Similarly, the share of residents reporting traveling to a special event and the airport are mostly consistent with quarter one,
however, there has been a slight decline in the percentage of respondents indicating they travel to a special event.

B Weekly+ ™ A couple times per month = A few times a year % Few times a year+

Q2 B2 16% 73% (-3)

Travel to a special event, such as a

sporting event or concert 3 76%

“I' usually go maybe twice a month... Just go

into the city or a Giants game.”
- Group 1, Frequent Riders -

OV N0 % 11% 84% (-1)
Travel to an airport

85%

Q12-Q15. These next questions are about your local travel around the Bay Area. Please indicate how often

you do each of the following, on average. 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 10
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Future Remote Work Frequency EMC,

Of those who work remotely a couple of times per month or more, nearly seven-in-ten reported that they plan to continue
working remotely at least as frequently as they currently do, while almost a fifth of them plan to work remotely less often and
make more commute trips to the workplace in the next three months.

Asked among those who work remotely a couple times per month or more (Q1 n=875, Q2 n=985)

“In the next 3 months, which of the following do you expect will best describe your remote work situation?”

HQl mQ2

68%

63%

| will work remotely at least | will work remotely less | will not work remotely and (Don't know)
as often as | currently do often and make commute only commute to a
trips more often workplace

Qle. 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 11



Destination Frequency Ehe

Eight-in-ten respondents stated that they visit the SFO area at least a few times a year. Over half of respondents indicate
traveling to at least one of the following locations weekly.

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=3,348

| live there B Weekly+ B A few times a month = A few times a year o4 Few times

a year+
San Francisco 24% 13% 36% 64%

South San Francisco, San Bruno, or San Francisco

International Airport (SFO) area ey 13% 50% 82%

Millbrae, Burlingame, San Mateo, Belmont, San Carlos, or . . . .
Redwood City area N 16% 36% 67%

* Travels to Any Location
Menlo Park, Palo Alto, or Stanford area 4% A 39% 73% Weekly+
. . | Q1&Q2 | Q1 | Q2
Mountain View, Sunnyvale, or Cupertino area

Santa Clara or San Jose International Airport (SJC) area 11% 15% 29% 60% 58% 59% 57%

Downtown San Jose area 2 12% 30% 57%

South San Jose, Morgan Hill, San Martin, or Gilroy area 9% WA 26% 44%

Q4-11. How often do you travel to each of the following locations around the
San Francisco Peninsula, on average? If you live in that area, please just say so. 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 12



Typical Travel Modes

EMC;

research

Driving alone remains the most commonly-reported travel mode for any purpose, followed by the use of ride-hailing services.
The preference for these modes of transportation remains consistent with the data from the previous quarter.

Drive alone for any purpose

Ride any public transit other than Caltrain (e.g. BART,
Muni, SamTrans, VTA)

Use a ride-hailing service like a taxi, Uber, or Lyft

Ride Caltrain for any purpose

Q17- Q20. And how often do you do each of the following, on average?

% Few times

B Weekly+ ® A few times a month A few times a year a year+
Q2 79% 4% 89%

Q1 78% 7403% 88%

pA 21% 51%
21% 24% 54%
9% 16% 44% 70%
11% 20% 42% 72%
4% 5% 23% 32%
5% 6% 24% 35%

23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 13



Caltrain Ridership - Q1 & Q2 Combined EMS

In the second quarter, slightly less than a third of the respondents mentioned riding Caltrain at least a few times a year.
However, only one in ten of them reported riding it a couple of times a month or more frequently.

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=3,348 % of All Residents

B Regular Riders m Occasional Riders Lapsed Riders Rare Riders = Non-Riders

Regular Riders Occasional Riders Non-Riders

Currently rides Currently rides Rode Caltrain on a reqular  Never rode Caltrain on a Never rode Caltrain on a
Caltrain a Caltrain a few basis at any point in the regular basis at any point  regular basis at any point
couple times a times a year, for  past, and currently rides in the past, and currently  in the past, and currently
month or more, any reason Caltrain less than once a rides Caltrain less than never rides Caltrain, for
for any reason (n=822) year or never, for any reason once a year, for any reason any reason

(n=273) (n=337) (n=770) (n=1,146)

Q4-6. I’'m going to read you a few statements about your transportation habits before the

pandemic. Please tell me if you did each one more than once a week or less than once a week.

Q7-9. Next, I’'m going to read you a few statements about your transportation habits currently.

Please tell me if you do each one more than once a week or less than once a week. 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 14
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Potential Rider Segmentation — Key Questions EMC,

research

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=3,348 .
% of All Residents

Ride Caltrain at least once a week

Are infrequent Caltrain Riders

(Ride less than monthly or are lapsed riders)

Are non-riders
(Never ride Caltrain, either now or in the past)

23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 16
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Potential Rider Segmentation — Key Questions

I , % of All Residents Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=3,348
nterest in
Riding Caltrain B Strongly B Somewhat % Total Agree
Agree Agree

High Interest: “Strongly” agree (18%)
Medium Interest: “Somewhat” agree

I would prefer to ride Caltrain more

often than | do now 43% (26%)
Low Interest: Do not agree (57%)
Barriers to
Riding Caltrain B Strongly B Somewhat % Total Agree

Agree Agree

High Barrier: “Strongly” agree with
either statement (42%)
Medium Barrier: Somewhat agree

It is too difficult to get to the places I'd

0,
need to go from Caltrain 64%

with both statements (11%)
Low Barrier: Do not agree with
either statement (46%)

It is too difficult to get to Caltrain from
my home

Q50./Q53./Q54. 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 17



Potential Rider Segmentation Definition EMC

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=3,348

% of All Residents
Total Reachable Target: 45%

A
4 A\

Maximize  Strengthen Longer-Term Monitor Out of Target
Engagement Fngagement Convertible Infrequent or lapsed riders Non-riders who are not interested
Week/y + _ Less than weekly Infrequent or lapsed riders ‘,NIZO ar:z Z,O.t m drﬁedéat;ily . i riding Caltrain (n=558)
C.a/tr ain r iders or - cqitrain riders with or non-riders with some nteres i ¥ I‘I_gl;g e
riders W’th either medium interest in riding Caltrain more often (n=979)
strong interest  jnterest or medium more often, but believe it
in riding more  pqrriers OR non-riders s too difficult to get to
often, and have  yith jow or no Caltrain or where they
low orno  parriers & high would need to go via
barriers to riding jnterest in riding Caltrain (n=633)
(n=293) Caltrain
(n=545)

Q4-11. I'm going to read you a few statements about your transportation habits before the
pandemic. Please tell me if you did each one more than once a week or less than once a week.
Q19./Q50./ Q53./Q54 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 18



Segmentation Summary

Maximize Engagement (9%):
Riders who are on board — attitudinally and behaviorally — and hopefully, amenity or scheduling-based improvements of
Caltrain can increase Caltrain ridership and satisfaction with service.

Strengthen Engagement (16%):
Infrequent and non-riders who can viably ride more often. They are interested in riding more and have low barriers to riding.
These riders may or may not need Caltrain for their commute, but faster service will be a compelling proposition, as well as
off-peak and weekend service frequency.

Longer-Term Convertible (19%):
Caltrain doesn’t currently work for these riders, and most short- and medium-term improvements are unlikely to change that.
Still, Caltrain may well be a top-of-mind option if circumstances change. In the meantime, these riders are more open to riding
for more occasional/special event trips as they come up.

Monitor (29%):
This group sometimes rides Caltrain, and most like the service, but short of a complete system overhaul, they're probably not
going to ride any more than they already do.

Out of Target (26%):
Caltrain isn’t relevant to these people and most likely never will be.

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=3,348 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 19



EMC;

Segmentation by Demographic Subgroups ;. >

Potential rider engagement targets are more heavily concentrated among younger residents and those living outside San Francisco.

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data;

n=3,348

Overall

Men (51%)
Women (49%)

18-49 (54%)
50-64 (25%)
65+ (21%)

Employed (68%)
Retired (18%)

San Francisco County (27%)
San Mateo County (18%)
Santa Clara County (55%)

B Maximize
Engagement

9%

9%
10%

12%
9%
5%

11%
6%

7%
12%
10%

16%

18%
15%

17%
16%
16%

16%

16%

13%

m Strengthen

Engagement

19%

20%
18%

B Longer-Term

Convertible

29%

30%

B Monitor

B Out of % Total
Target  Reachable Target

26% 45%

23% 47%
30% 42%

24% 49%
26% 44%
33% 36%

25% 47%
32% 36%

30% 39%
21% 49%
27% 46%

23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 20



Segmentation by Subgroups

EMC;

research

Residents who travel at least weekly to destinations around the Peninsula, those who commute 1-3 days per week, existing users of transit
and non-motorized modes, and those who frequently travel to special events are relatively more likely to be reachable targets.

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data;
n=3,348
Primary Mode: Drive (62%)
Primary Mode: Rideshare/Vanpool (9%)
Primary Mode: Walk/Bike (6%)
Primary Mode: Transit (17%)

Weekly Peninsula Traveler (58%)

Infrequent Peninsula Traveler (42%)

Physical Commute: 4+ days/week (46%)
Physical Commute: 1-3 days/week (27%)
Physical Commute: <1 day/Week (27%)

Special Event Traveler: Monthly+ (23%)
Special Event Traveler: Few times a year (51%)

Special Event Traveler: <few times a year (26%)

m Strengthen
Engagement

B Maximize
Engagement

7% 16% 22%

10% 18% 19%

16% 17%
22%

13%
5% 16%

9% 16%
13% 16%
6% 17%

15%
9% 16%
5% 16%

% Total
Reachable Target

B Out of
Target

B Longer-Term B Monitor

Convertible

PAY 29% 45%

32% 21% 47%

34% 15% 51%

13% 33% 15% 52%

50%
38%

46%
50%
38%

54%
46%
40% 35%

23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 21



EMC;

research

Caltrain Favorability by Potential Rider Segmentation

Riders in the top engagement categories have the strongest opinions of Caltrain, both overall and in intensity. Most in the longer-term
convertible segment also rate Caltrain favorably, but with low intensity and slightly inflated critical ratings.

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data;

n=3,348 W Strongly ®m Somewhat = (No Opinion)  ® Somewhat W Strongly Total Total Net
Favorable Favorable /Never Heard Unfavorable Unfavorable Fav. Unfav. Fav.
Overall 19% 41% WYY 59% 16% +44

Maximize engagement (9%) ey el 84% 16%  +68

Strengthen engagement (16%) ok 82% 9%  +72

Longer-term convertible (19%) 14% VW 62% 21% +41

Monitor (29%) WAZSNIVY 70% 16% 453

Out of target (26%) NFA 17% o WA 23% 15%  +8

Q32. What is your overall opinion of Caltrain? 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 22



Caltrain Barriers by Potential Rider Segmentation

EMC

research

Significant shares of each potential rider target will continue using cars for most of their travel, even as they are open to
riding Caltrain more often. Relatively few consider personal safety or uncertainty as tangible barriers to ridership.

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data;
n=3,348

Nothing will replace my car as my main
mode of transportation

| am worried about my personal safety
when I ride Caltrain

| am not sure how to ride Caltrain

Overall

Maximize Engagement (9%)
Strengthen Engagement (16%)
Longer-Term Convertible (19%)
Monitor (29%)

Out of Target (26%)

Overall

Maximize Engagement (9%)
Strengthen Engagement (16%)
Longer-Term Convertible (19%)
Monitor (29%)

Out of Target (26%)

Overall

Maximize Engagement (9%)
Strengthen Engagement (16%)
Longer-Term Convertible (19%)
Monitor (29%)

Out of Target (26%)

Q48-54. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

% Total Agree

20%

23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 23



Maximize Engagement (9%) Key Findings

EMC

research

4

Maximize Engagement:

>

This segmentation target consists of residents who already use Caltrain and exhibit
strong interest in riding even more often.

This group has strongly positive perceptions of the Agency and most of its service
attributes.

However, they are most critical of Caltrain’s service frequency as a prominent sticking
point. This is followed, to a lesser extent, by reduced ratings for operating hours, travel
time, affordability, and service disruption-related communications.

Top of mind, nearly one-third cited schedule-related issues as their top barrier to
riding Caltrain. Similarly, more frequent service is their primary suggestion for getting
them to ride more often.

When asked about improvements Caltrain is making that could increase ridership, they
suggest faster trains, more frequent service during off-peak hours and weekends, and
reduced fares.

23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 24




Maximize Engagement (9%) Snapshot EMC,

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=293

Caltrain Attributes M5 - Describes very well m4 3 Don‘t know m1/2-Does not Describe Total 4+5

Is safe for me to ride 53% 30% 11% 2% 83%
Has enough seating 48% 31% 12% 3‘@ 79%
Is comfortable to ride 41% 37% 15% 8% 78%

Is clean 32% 17% i 10% 72%

Has stations convenient to my home 46% 17% ¥ 15% 68%

Is accessible and easy to use 36% 19% v 13% 67%

Is reliable 29% 24% 39 15% 58%

1

Has stations convenient to the places | go 22% 26% 9 16% 57%

Communicates effectively about long-term service changes 23% 19% 13% 46%

Runs at convenient hours 18% 25% _ 46%

Is fast enough 21% 26% _ 45%

Is affordable 23% 28% 4% 45%

Communicates effectively about service delays and disruptions 16% 18% 17% 43%
Runs frequently enough 11% 14% 25%

Q34-47. Based on what you may have experienced or heard regarding Caltrain, for each of the following
phrases, please indicate how well you think that phrase describes Caltrain. 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 25



Maximize Engagement (9%) Snapshot PG

research
Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=293

Top-of-mind Incentives Top-of-mind Barriers Top 3 Attributes

Open-ended verbatims coded Open-ended verbatims coded Caltrain...

into categories shown below into categories shown below 1.) Is safe for me to ride

Schedules/more 83% Describes, 53% Very well

trains/frequent service .
2.) Has enough seating

79% Describes, 48% Very well

3.) Is comfortable to ride

Schedules

More

routes/destinations Routes/destinations

Faster/shorten travel

times Slow/takes too long KebZA
78% Describes, 41% Very well
Destination Frequency; Weekly+
30% 29% 30%
26% °
18‘7 9
° L 15%
- - -
San Francisco The South San Francisco, The Millbrae, Burlingame, The Menlo Park, Palo Alto, = The Mountain View, The Santa Clara or San Jose The Downtown San Jose The South San Jose,
San Bruno, or San San Mateo, Belmont, San or Stanford area Sunnyvale, or Cupertino International Airport (SJC) area Morgan Hill, San Martin, or
Francisco International  Carlos, or Redwood City area area Gilroy area
Airport (SFO) area area

Q59., Q33., Q34-47., Q4-11. 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 26



Maximize Engagement (9%) Snapshot :EMC,,:

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=293

Ridership Incentives B Much more likely ~ m Somewhat more likely % Total More Likely

New trains that are faster and safer 59%, 299 88%

More frequent trains during weekend service hours 57% 27% 84%
More frequent trains during weekday off-peak hours during the evening after 7PM 79%

Reduced fares

More frequent trains during weekday peak hours, from 6 to 9AM and 4 to 7PM

More frequent trains during weekday off-peak hours during midday, from 9AM to 4PM

A secure, high-speed Wi-Fi network

Power outlets at every seat

Would Prefer to Take Caltrain

B Strongly Agree B Somewhat Agree % Total Agree

“If I can take Caltrain to get to my destination, | would
rather do that than drive”

89%

Q62.-Q69., Q48. 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 27



Strengthen Engagement (16%) Key Findings  EMC

research

» Strengthen Engagement:

* This segmentation target includes those who may ride Caltrain infrequently — or not at
all — but do express at least moderate interest in riding more often and believe Caltrain
serves the places they would need to go.

* They generally view Caltrain’s service positively across the board. They largely view it as
a safe, comfortable, clean, and reliable experience, but some are relatively more critical
of the convenience of station locations and service frequency.

* The most mentioned top-of-mind barriers to riding Caltrain include service frequency
and a need for stations.

*  Among those in this target group, new trains with faster service is a compelling
proposition, along with increased weekend service frequency and reduced fares.

* Although three-quarters would prefer to ride Caltrain over driving, four-in-ten believe
nothing will replace their car as their main mode of transportation. For those
respondents, any additional Caltrain usage will be largely supplemental.

23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 28




Strengthen Engagement (16%) Snapshot EMC

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=545

Caltrain Attributes m 5 - Describes very well =4 3 Don’t know M 1/2 - Does not Describe Total 4+5

Is safe for me to ride 43% 11%  12% 72%

Is comfortable to ride 36% 15% 11% ¥ 72%

Has enough seating 38% 13% 16% 67%

Is clean 28% 14% 15% 66%

Is accessible and easy to use 29% 24% 8% 60%

Is reliable 24% 18% 15% 60%

Has stations convenient to my home 28% 6% 46%

Is fast enough 20% 11% 44%

Runs at convenient hours 15% 16% 43%

Is affordable 18% 15% 42%

Runs frequently enough 13% 15% 36%

Has stations convenient to the places | go 16% 10% 36%

Communicates effectively about long-term service changes 14% 38% 32%
Communicates effectively about service delays and disruptions 12% 37% 31%

Q34-47. Based on what you may have experienced or heard regarding Caltrain, for each of the following
phrases, please indicate how well you think that phrase describes Caltrain. 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 29



EMC;
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Strengthen Engagement (16%) Snapshot

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=545

Top-of-mind Incentives Top-of-mind Barriers Top 3 Attributes

Open-ended verbatims coded Open-ended verbatims coded Caltrain...
into categories shown below into categories shown below 1.) Is safe for me to ride

72% Describes, 43% Very well

Schedules/more

trains/frequent service Routes/destinations

_ 2.) Is comfortable to ride
More stations/closer

stations Schedule 72% Describes, 36% Very well
More Lack of access/no 3.) Has enough seating

routes/destinations stations nearby

67% Describes, 38% Very well

16% 17%
- - -
San Francisco The South San Francisco, The Millbrae, Burlingame, The Menlo Park, Palo Alto, = The Mountain View, The Santa Clara or San Jose The Downtown San Jose The South San Jose,
San Bruno, or San San Mateo, Belmont, San or Stanford area Sunnyvale, or Cupertino International Airport (SJC) area Morgan Hill, San Martin, or
Francisco International  Carlos, or Redwood City area area Gilroy area

Airport (SFO) area area

Q59., Q33., Q34-47., Q4-11. 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 30



Strengthen Engagement (16%) Snapshot :EMC,,:

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=545

B Much more likely Somewhat more likely % Total More Likely
New trains that are faster and safer 45% 85%
More frequent trains during weekend service hours 44% 77%
Reduced fares 36% 73%
A secure, high-speed Wi-Fi network 38% 66%
More frequent trains during weekday off-peak hours during the evening after 7PM 42% 66%
More frequent trains during weekday peak hours, from 6 to 9AM and 4 to 7PM 36% 61%
Power outlets at every seat 40% 59%
More frequent trains during weekday off-peak hours during midday, from 9AM to 4PM 56%
M Strongly Agree Somewhat Agree % Total Agree
“If I can take Caltrain to get to my destination, | would 39% 75%
rather do that than drive”

Q62.-Q69., Q48. 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 31



EMC

Longer-Term Convertible (19%) Key Findings =_ =

» Longer-term Convertible:

By definition, residents in this longer-term target use Caltrain infrequently and are at
least moderately interested in riding more often but they currently believe the service
does not serve where they live or to the places they would want to go.

Although over eight-in-ten of longer-term convertibles would prefer to take Caltrain if
they could, limited routes/destinations and a lack of access are tangible barriers for
them.

For most, riding Caltrain currently isn’t viable. They don’t currently go where the
service does, but they may keep Caltrain top-of-mind if their situation changes in the
future.

For some, increased service frequency and new, faster trains may help move the
needle in getting them to ride more often eventually, particularly if travel time and
flexibility grow closer to parity with driving alone.

23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 32



Longer-term Convertible (19%) Snapshot

EMC;

research

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=633

Caltrain Attributes

Is safe for me to ride

Is comfortable to ride

Has enough seating

Is clean

Is reliable

Is accessible and easy to use

Is affordable

Is fast enough

Runs at convenient hours

Runs frequently enough

Has stations convenient to my home

Communicates effectively about service delays and disruptions
Communicates effectively about long-term service changes

Has stations convenient to the places | go

B 5 - Describes very well

30%

26%

PASY
pA
19%
16% 16%
16% 15%
12% 18%
10% 17%

7% 11%

11% 7% 12%
8% 9% 15%
9% 8% 14%

5% 6% 17%

22%

23%

3%

m4 3 Don’t know M 1/2 - Does not Describe Total 4+5
29% 12% 18% 58%

28% 20% 18% 55%
24% 15% 27% 49%
25% 24% 45%
20% 25% 41%

22% 16% 32%

23% 22% 31%
19% 19% 31%
22% 23% 27%
53% 17%

54% IECA

7%

Q34-47. Based on what you may have experienced or heard regarding Caltrain, for each of the following

phrases, please indicate how well you think that phrase describes Caltrain.

23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 33



Longer-term Convertible (19%) Snapshot :EMC,,:

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=633
Top-of-mind Incentives
) Caltrain...
(.)pen-ended.verbatlms HEIEE Open-ended verbatims coded 1.) Is safe for me to ride
into categories shown below into categories shown below 5% Describes. 30% Very well

More stations/closer

stations 2.) Is comfortable to ride
More Lack of access/no 55% Describes, 26% Very well

Top-of-mind Barriers

Top 3 Attributes

Routes/destinations

routes/destinations stations nearby

3.) Has enough seating

49% Describes, 26% Very well

Schedules/more

trains/frequent service Schedule

Destination Frequency; Weekly+
27%
19% 18%
14% 12% 15% 14%
- _ - - - - -
San Francisco The South San Francisco, The Millbrae, Burlingame, The Menlo Park, Palo Alto, = The Mountain View, The Santa Clara or San Jose The Downtown San Jose The South San Jose,
San Bruno, or San San Mateo, Belmont, San or Stanford area Sunnyvale, or Cupertino International Airport (SJC) area Morgan Hill, San Martin, or
Francisco International  Carlos, or Redwood City area area Gilroy area

Airport (SFO) area area

Q59., Q33., Q34-47., Q4-11. 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 34



Longer-term Convertible (19%) Snapshot

EMC;

research
Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=633
B Much more likely = Somewhat more likely % Total More Likely
New trains that are faster and safer 40% 78%
More frequent trains during weekend service hours 31% 71%
Reduced fares 28% 59%

More frequent trains during weekday off-peak hours during the evening after 7PM 26% 58%

A secure, high-speed Wi-Fi network 24% 57%
More frequent trains during weekday peak hours, from 6 to 9AM and 4 to 7PM 22% 56%
More frequent trains during weekday off-peak hours during midday, from 9AM to 4PM 19% 53%
Power outlets at every seat 21% 51%
W Strongly Agree " Somewhat Agree % Total Agree

Would Prefer to Take Caltrain

“If I can take Caltrain to get to my destination, |
would rather do that than drive”

84%

Q62.-Q69., Q48.
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Monitor (29%) Key Findings EMC

research

» Monitor:

* This segmentation group occasionally uses Caltrain but is uninterested in increasing
their usage beyond what they currently do. Because they are at least somewhat
familiar with Caltrain, this group is worth monitoring for long-term opportunities to

maintain and strengthen their ridership where possible, but their growth potential is
minimal for now.

* Although they consider Caltrain to be a secure and comfortable mode of
transportation, many don’t believe the service is currently viable or necessary. Top-of-
mind factors that could motivate them to ride more frequently include deeply
structural changes largely outside of Caltrain’s control, including additional stations,
changes in personal circumstances, and new routes.

* However, when asked about specific changes they would like to see, more than half of
them would be encouraged to use Caltrain more if there were faster trains, increased
frequency of weekend services, and reduced fares.
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. | |
Monitor (29%) Snapshot EMC,
Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=979

Caltrain Attributes M5 - Describes verywell m4 3 Don’t know M 1/2 - Does not Describe Total 4+5

Is safe for me to ride 30% 27% 18% 14% 10% 58%

Is comfortable to ride 26% 31% 21% 13% 8% 57%
Has enough seating 27% 30% 15% 22% Y 57%

Is clean 18% 18% 19% 12% 50%
Is reliable 17% 20% 22% 11% 47%

Is accessible and easy to use 19% 24% 14% 17% 45%

Runs at convenient hours 14% 23% 22% 18% 37%

Is fast enough 16% 19% 15% 23% 35%

Has stations convenient to my home 18% 16% 7% 40% 34%

Is affordable 13% pA 20% 20% 33%

Has stations convenient to the places | go 12% 15% 10% 39% 27%

Runs frequently enough 10% 17% 25% 24% 27%

Communicates effectively about service delays and disruptions 9% 14% 19% 48% 10% 23%

Communicates effectively about long-term service changes 8% 10% 16% 53% 12% 18%

Q34-47. Based on what you may have experienced or heard regarding Caltrain, for each of the following
phrases, please indicate how well you think that phrase describes Caltrain. 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 37



Monitor (29%) Snapshot

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=979

Top-of-mind Incentives

Open-ended verbatims coded
into categories shown below

More stations/closer
stations

Schedules/more
trains/frequent service

More
routes/destinations

Open-ended verbatims coded
into categories shown below

Routes/destinations

Not needed/necessary

Lack of access/no
stations nearby

Top-of-mind Barriers Top 3 Attributes

EMC

research

Caltrain...

1.) Is safe for me to ride:

58% Describes, 30% Very well

2.) Has enough seating:

57% Describes, 27% Very well

3.) Is comfortable to ride:

57% Describes, 26% Very well

Airport (SFO) area

Destination Frequency; Weekly+

20%
15% 9 15%
11% 12% M2 11%
_ _ - - - _ -
San Francisco The South San Francisco, The Millbrae, Burlingame, The Menlo Park, Palo Alto, = The Mountain View, The Santa Clara or San Jose The Downtown San Jose The South San Jose,
San Bruno, or San San Mateo, Belmont, San or Stanford area Sunnyvale, or Cupertino International Airport (SJC) area Morgan Hill, San Martin, or
Francisco International  Carlos, or Redwood City area area Gilroy area

area

Q59., Q33., Q34-47., Q4-11.
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Monitor (29%) Snapshot ENe

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=979

Ridership Incentives B Much more likely Somewhat more likely % Total More Likely

New trains that are faster and safer

64%
More frequent trains during weekend service hours 58%
Reduced fares 55%

A secure, high-speed Wi-Fi network 47%

More frequent trains during weekday off-peak hours during the evening after 7PM 47%
Power outlets at every seat 39%
More frequent trains during weekday off-peak hours during midday, from 9AM to 4PM 39%

37%

More frequent trains during weekday peak hours, from 6 to 9AM and 4 to 7PM

B Strongly Agree ™ Somewhat Agree % Total Agree

Would Prefer to Take Caltrain

“If I can take Caltrain to get to my destination, | would
rather do that than drive”

31% 51%

Q62.-Q69., Q48. 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 39



Out of Target (26%) Key Findings EMC

research

» Out of Target:

* This segment group is the least viable and consists of people who never
ride Caltrain and are unlikely to consider it for their travel in any capacity.

* They are largely unfamiliar with Caltrain and lack strong opinions of the
Agency, either way.

* The majority of respondents in this group believe Caltrain fundamentally
cannot serve their travel needs.

* Few of the tested changes Caltrain is making or can make will encourage
them to ride more often.
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Out of Target (26%) Snapshot

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=898

EMC

research

Caltrain Attributes

Is safe for me to ride

Is comfortable to ride

Has enough seating

Is reliable

Has stations convenient to my home

Is accessible and easy to use

Is fast enough

Is clean

Is affordable

Runs at convenient hours

Runs frequently enough

Has stations convenient to the places | go
Communicates effectively about service delays and disruptions

Communicates effectively about long-term service changes

W 5 - Describes very well m4 3

9% 10% 10%

9% 10% 9%

11% | 7% BERS

8% | 10% 11%

11% 7% B4 33%
8% | 8% 12%

10%

10%

7% 4%
44%

4% 3%/

Don’t know M 1/2 - Does not Describe Total 4+5

54%
61%
68%
63%
65%
66%

58% 19%
63% 19%
68% 18%
63% 18%
17%
16%
14%
13%
12%
11%
| 14%
A%

78%
78%

14% 11%

40% 9%
9% 7%

9% 7%

Q34-47. Based on what you may have experienced or heard regarding Caltrain, for each of the following

phrases, please indicate how well you think that phrase describes Caltrain.
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Out of Target (26%) Snapshot EMC

research

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=898

Top-of-mind Incentives Top-of-mind Barriers Top 3 Attributes

(.)pen-ended.verbatims coded Open-ended verbatims coded Caltrain... .
into categories shown below into categories shown below
More stations/closer 19% Describes, 9% Very well
stations Not needed/necessary
Personal

Routes/destinations

19% Describes, 9% Very well

3.) Has enough seating:

18% Describes, 11% Very well

circumstances

More
routes/destinations

Lack of access/no
stations nearby

Destination Frequency; Weekly+

18%
15% )
12% 13% 11% 13% o
s i - L = =
San Francisco The South San Francisco, The Millbrae, Burlingame, The Menlo Park, Palo Alto, = The Mountain View, The Santa Clara or San Jose The Downtown San Jose The South San Jose,
San Bruno, or San San Mateo, Belmont, San or Stanford area Sunnyvale, or Cupertino International Airport (SJC) area Morgan Hill, San Martin, or
Francisco International  Carlos, or Redwood City area area Gilroy area

Airport (SFO) area area
Q59., Q33., Q34-47., Q4-11. 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 42




Out of Target (26%) Snapshot

EMC;

research

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=898

Ridership Incentives

New trains that are faster and safer

Reduced fares

More frequent trains during weekend service hours
Power outlets at every seat

A secure, high-speed Wi-Fi network

More frequent trains during weekday peak hours, from 6 to 9AM and 4 to 7PM
More frequent trains during weekday off-peak hours during the evening after 7PM

More frequent trains during weekday off-peak hours during midday, from 9AM to 4PM

B Much more likely ~ ® Somewhat more likely % Total More Likely

41%

36%

pA

20%

6% 18%

6% 17%

7% 16%

Would Prefer to Take Caltrain

“If I can take Caltrain to get to my destination, | would
rather do that than drive”

B Strongly Agree B Somewhat Agree

31%

% Total Agree

Q62.-Q69., Q48.
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o . | |
Caltrain Favorable Rating — Overall EMC

Residents generally have a favorable view of Caltrain, with more positive than negative perceptions. About a quarter of
residents have no specific opinion.

15% 16%

Strongly 20%

Strongly 17%
Strongly 5%

All Residents
|
' Quarter 2
Quarter 1 :
|
Favorable : Favorable
o, | o
59% (No : 59% (No
Opinion)/ : Opinion)/
Never : Never
|
Heard : Un bl Heard
Unfavorable 26% : nravorabie 24%
|
|
|
|
|
|

Q32. What is your overall opinion of Caltrain? 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 45



Caltrain Favorable Rating — Ridership :EMC,,:

Regular riders, who utilize Caltrain on a monthly or more frequent basis, tend to hold a stronger positive opinion of the
agency compared to those who ride less often. The majority of non-riders have no particular opinion of the agency, as their
lack of direct engagement may limit their ability to form strong sentiments.

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; mStrongly ~ mSomewhat = (No Opinion)  ®Somewhat  ® Strongly Total Total Net
n=3.348 Favorable Favorable /Never Heard Unfavorable Unfavorable Fav. Unfav. Fav.

4
Overall 19% 41% N2y 59% 16% +44

“I would say my
opinion of Caltrain is

very favorable... | Regular Riders (10%) 34% S 85% 15% +70
super appreciate the

bike friendliness on
Caltrain, especially Occasional Riders (24%) 30% N2V 84% 14% +70

compared with
basically any other
transit agency I've
ever used.”
- Group 1, Frequent Rare Riders (22%) 14% 13% VY 62% 18% +44
Riders

Lapsed Riders (10%) 21% (UV9NIVA 76% 17%  +59

Non-Riders (35%) 9% VOV 29% 15% +14

Q32. What is your overall opinion of Caltrain? 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 46



EMC

research

Caltrain Favorable Rating

San Mateo County Residents are more likely to be familiar with Caltrain and have a more favorable opinion.
Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data;

n=3,348 .

M Favorable (No Opinion)/Never Heard W Unfavorable Net Fav

Overall 25% +44

Female (49%) | 58% 30% +45

18-49 (54%) | 57% 25% +40

50-64 (25%) 59% 26% +44

65+ (21%) | 64% 26% +53

BP0 5050

BIPOC (50%) | 58% 27% +43

San Francisco County (27%) | 55% 31% +41

San Mateo County (18%) 69% 17% +54

Santa Clara County (55%) 58% 25% +41

HHI <$100k (27%) 60% 29% +48

HHI $100k-$199.9k (25%) 61% 23% +46

HHI $200k+ (26%) 61% 20% +43

Q32. What is your overall opinion of Caltrain? 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 47



Caltrain Attributes — Overall (Top Tier) :EMC,,:

The plurality of residents in quarter two indicate that Caltrain is comfortable to ride, has enough seating, is clean, reliable,
and is accessible and easy to use.

(Showing 40%+ “total describe”) W 5-Describes m4 3 Don't Know B 1/2 - Does not Total
very well Describe 445

Q2 29% 23% 13% 25% 51%

Is safe for me to ride Q1 299% 259% 13% 25% 54%

_ Q2 25% 25% 17% 26% 50%

Is comfortable to ride Q1 4% 8% 15% 26% 529

h _ Q2 26% 13% 32% 49%

Has enough seating Q1 26% 12% 32% 49%

is clean Q2 19% 25% 15% 31% 44%

Ql 18% 27% 15% 31% 45%

Is reliable Q2 16% 24% 18% 31% 40%

Ql 18% 25% 18% 29% 43%

Is accessible and easy to use Q2 20 2k Lk ok 40%

Ql 17% 22% 19% 23% 19% 39%

Q34-47. Based on what you may have experienced or heard regarding Caltrain, for each of the following
phrases, please indicate how well you think that phrase describes Caltrain. 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 48



Caltrain Attributes — Overall (Bottom Tier) EMC:

However, a plurality of residents indicate that Caltrain stations are not convenient to their home or the places they travel.

(Showing under 40% “total describe”) W 5-Describes ma 3
very well
Q2 20% 13% 15%
Has stations convenient to my home Q1 18% 12% 15%
Q2 15% 16% 20%
Is fast enough Q1 14% 18% 20%

Q2 13% 16% 22%
Is affordable Q1 14% 16% 21%
. Q2 11% 18% 19%
Runs at convenient hours Q1 12% 20% 20%

_ , oYl 10% 12% 20%
Has stations convenient to the places I go Q1 11% 13% 20%
Q2 9% 12% 20%
Runs frequently enough Q1 9% 14% 19%
Communicates effectively about service delays and Q2 BN 12% 15%
disruptions Qi 2% 12% 15%
Communicates effectively about long-term service Q2 9% 10% 14%

Q34-47. Based on what you may have experienced or heard regarding Caltrain, for each of the following
phrases, please indicate how well you think that phrase describes Caltrain.

Don't Know m 1/2 - Does not Total
Describe 4+5

12% 32%
12% 30%
26% e 31%

26% 31%

30% 30%

30% A 30%

31% 29%

30% 32%

17% 23%
18% 24%
31% 22%
32% 23%
53% VA 20%

52% A 21%

55%  12% DA

54% T 11%  WPAkY

23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 49
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(] (] I I
Caltrain Barriers - Overall 'EMC,,'

Over half of residents find it challenging to reach their homes or destinations using Caltrain.

“Yes, | drive all the time... There are
not a lot of [public transportation] B Strongly ® Somewhat = Neither Agree B Somewhat W Strongly  Total Total Net

stations or station very close. That's Agree Agree nor Disagree/ Disagree Disagree Agree Disagree Agree
why it's better to drive my car.” (Don't Know)
- Group 3, Non-Riders

13% 15% 46% 21% 61% -41

| am not sure how to ride Caltrain 12% 19% 44% 19% 62% -43

| am worried about my personal % G 13% 22% 26% 21% 48%  -27

safety when I ride Caltrain Q1 22% 49% -28

It is too difficult to get to Caltrain Q2 13% 51% 30% +21
from my home Q1 15% 53% 28%  +25

It is too difficult to get to the Q2 33% AEYA 65% 11%  +53
places I'd need to go from Caltrain

Ql 31% SVEYE 62% 13%  +49

Q48-54. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 51



o | |
Transportation Preferences - Overall EMC

Over half of residents indicate that, when possible, they would rather take Caltrain to their destination than drive. Yet car
dependency is high, as nearly half of residents state that nothing will replace their car as their main mode of transportation.

B Strongly ® Somewhat = Neither Agree ® Somewhat B Strongly Total Total Net
Agree Agree nor Disagree/ Disagree Disagree Agree Disagree Agree
(Don't Know)

Q2 31% 29% 10% 12% 60% 22% +38
If | can take Caltrain to get

to my destination, l would a1 31% 28% 10% 13% 59% 23% +36
rather do that than drive

. Q2 8% 15% 43% 23% +19
| would prefer to ride : °
Caltrain rr;ore often than | Q 8% 15% aa% 23% 421
0 now
Nothing will replace my car  , 29% 21% 17% 49% 33% +16
as my main mode of
transportation Q1 29% 20% 17% 49% 32% +17

Q48-54. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 52



EMC;

research

Ridership Incentives - Overall

As consistent with quarter one, new trains that are faster and safer, more frequent weekend service, and reduced fares are
the top changes respondents indicate would make them more likely to ride Caltrain more often.

“I'm really looking forward to...
more trains during either off-peak

B Much more likely m Somewhat more likely % Total More Likely
or on the weekend because that

would change some of my Q2 29% 37%
planning if that happened” New trains that are faster and safer Q1 32% 34%

- Group 1, Frequent Riders

66%
67%

_ _ _ Q2 25% 34%
More frequent trains during weekend service hours Q1 24% 35%
“If you're riding in an off- Q2 24% 31% 55%
Reduced fares
peak time, good luck.” Qi 2o% 300 35%
- Group 2, Infrequent Q2 18% 299% 47% “I think wh |
: A secure, high-speed Wi-Fi network Ink Whenever people are
Riders gh-sp Ql 21% 30% 51% considering public transit,
More frequent trains during weekday off-peak hours during the evening Q2 17% 31% 48% there's alway.s.gow.]g to k.)e
Sfter 7PM QL 19% 30% 50% that competition in their
mind, that decision factor of
More frequent trains during weekday peak hours, from 6 to 9AM and 4 Q2 17% 26% 43% is it going to be faster to
to 7PM Ql 16% 29% 45% drive or is it going to be
@ T e 3% faster to take public transit.
Power outlets at every seat > > Y The closer you can get those
Qi 16% 2% 45% two together, the more likely
More frequent trains during weekday off-peak hours during midday, from Q2 14% 28% 42% they'll take public transit..”
9AM to 4PM Q1 A 29% 44% - Group 3, Non-Riders

Q62-69. Next, you will read about some changes Caltrain made recently or is currently making. For each one, please indicate
whether that change makes you much more likely, somewhat more likely, or not more likely to ride Caltrain more often. 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 53



Future Ridership Factors - Overall

EMC;

research

The top reasons that residents indicated could lead to riding Caltrain more than their current usage levels are consistent with
quarter one. Increased traffic and increased gas prices remain the primary factors that would motivate residents to ride
Caltrain more often.

Traffic was significantly worse than it is now

Gas prices were significantly higher than they are now

| were required to commute to my workplace more frequently
than | do now

The risk of catching covid was lower than it is now

® A lot more often A little more often % Total More Often

Q2 31% 53%
Q1 31% 55%
“it's oftentimes
cheaper to have a
Q2 25% 41% car of four people
Q1 24% 42% making the long trip
up the peninsula and
that chipping in
Q2 18% 36% together for gas and
a 189 379% parking than it is for
° ° four people to ride
the Caltrain
together.”
Q2 Lo 27% - Group 2, Infrequent
Ql 17% 27% Riders

Q55-58. After each of the following, please indicate if you would ride Caltrain a lot more often, a little more

often, or no more often.
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Caltrain Service Changes Awareness

EMC

research

Most of the respondents were found to be unaware of any service changes on Caltrain. However, among those who have
heard about any changes, electrification and weekend disruptions are the most frequently mentioned items.

Have you heard anything about
Caltrain service changes recently?

Ql

No
88%

Yes
12%

Q2

No
86%

Yes
14%

23% of Frequent & Occasional
Riders, 8% of Rare & Lapsed Riders,
and 4% of Non-Riders are aware of

service changes.

27% of Frequent & Occasional
Riders, 10% of Rare & Lapsed
Riders, and 5% of Non-Riders are
aware of service changes.

Q60-61.

What have you heard about Caltrain service changes recently?

Electrification

Weekend service changes/disruptions
Schedule changes

Frequency decrease/fewer trains

Bus bridge

Service suspensions/shutdowns
Construction/track updates/extensions
Frequency increase/more trains
Slower service/delays

Information source mentions

(Open-ended question;
verbatim responses
coded into categories
shown)

Other
Nothing

27%
27% Asked among those

4% who have heard
about Caltrain
service changes
recently

m Q2 (n=238)
® Q1 (n=186)

23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 56



Caltrain Information Sources

EMC

research

The Caltrain website is by far the most mentioned source where respondents typically find information about Caltrain’s service

and schedule.

How do you typically find information about Caltrain’s service and schedules? Please select all that apply.
(Multiple responses accepted) (Open-ended question; verbatim responses coded into categories shown)

Caltrain website

Caltrain’s online timetable

Caltrain smartphone app

Caltrain station announcements or digital displays
Advertisement on a website

Caltrain’s printed timetable

Flyers on board Caltrain or at stations
Advertisement on TV or a TV streaming app

mQ2 Twitter
mQl Email
Facebook

Instagram

YouTube

Newspaper website
Print newspaper

Some other source
(No response)

Q70.

B

23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 57



Commute Behavior

(Those who make physical commute trips; Q1 n=1,308, Q2 n=1,562)




EMC;

@ [ @
[ypical Destination — Commuters
research
San Francisco and San Jose are the most commonly reported destinations by physical commuters.
Asked among those who make a physical commute trip (Q1 n=1,308, Q2 n=1,562)
HQl mQ2
33933%
Other/Outside Peninsula
Q1-19% Q2-45% 57927%
15%
1 110 13%13% 13%13%
795 8% 8% 0 8% 2%
1% 1%
-- . .. -- ‘Il ) 1% 0%
o ® & & o’ S N © o’ . N Q@ & S
,bo"\%o ,z;i‘& %@o §'b o Q;b@ ®&° « < o’?§\ 06 \OQ'b Q}ov\ N -oA\e (\6\@ 'adb fb&o @\«
N o » N S
’b(f(ﬂ P <<\ c)’b Q)& %,b(\ N c_)'b ®6$ QQ, Q < 6&’0 (_)\) c),b(\
= S QS S
& <
&
Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3 Zone 4 Zone 6
Q1-43% Q1l-29% Q1l-34% Q1-39% Q1- 0%
Q2 -45% Q2 -31% Q2-47% Q2 - 40% Q2-3%

Q26. First, where is your typical commute destination? Please select all that apply. (Multi-response)

23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 59



I |
Commute Mode — Commuters ',522,3,'

There has been a slight increase in the percentage of respondents who use transit for their physical commute trips compared
to the previous quarter.

Asked among those who make a physical commute trip (Q1 n=1,308, Q2 n=1,562)

“From where | live, in the southeast corner
of the city, it's just a long haul to get

HQl mQ2 anywhere, so the car is much more
convenient.”

[0)
61% 63% - Group 2, Infrequent Riders

“So, for me, | typically either drive, Uber,
or take Caltrain. So, it would depend on
distance.”

- Group 1, Frequent Riders

Drive alone Transit Car-/vanpool/ Walk/Wheelchair Other/(No Response)
Ride hailing service /Bike/Scooter

Q31. When you make trips to your typical commute location, how do you usually travel? If you use more
than one mode, please select the one you use most often or for the longest distance of your trip. 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 60



° I I
Commute Times — Commuters 'EMch'

The majority of commuters typically start their commute in the mid or late morning, while the largest group of commuters
tends to return from their destination in the mid-afternoon.

Asked among those who make a physical commute trip (Q1 n=1,308, Q2 n=1,562)
EQl mQ2
I

“What time of day do you usually travel to your typical
commute destination?”

“What time of day do you usually leave your typical
commute destination?”

I
I
I
I
I
I
1 44% 44%
I
I
I
I
I
I

357
20% 22%

9% <y

(o) [o) (o] o) 0
3% 3% 7% 7% 4% 4% 3% % oo 1(y 1 7% 59y 6% 6% 6% II 4% 4%

(0]
EaryAM Mid AM Late AM EarlyPM Mid PM Late PM Very Late : EarIy AM MidAM LateAM EarlyPM MidPM Late PM Very Late
(12-5:59 (6-859 (9-11:59 (12-2:59 (3-5:59 (6-8:59 PM  (12-5:59 (6-8:59 (9-11:59 (12-2:59 (3-5:59 (6-8:59 PM

AM) AM) AM) PM) PM) PM) (9-11:591 AM) AM) AM) PM) PM) PM) (9-11:59

PM) ! PM)
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Commute Duration — Commuters EMC,

Although the average distance reported by commuters is only 15 miles, the average travel time reported is equivalent to 41
minutes.

Asked among those who make a physical commute trip (Q1 n=1,308, Q2 n=1,562)

“About how many miles do you live from your typical

P “About how long does that trip usually take you?”
commute destination?” g p y Y

mQl
mQ2 Mean Number of Miles

mQl
Mean Number of Minutes mQ2

41.9 41.1

14.8 14.8
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Resident Survey: Summary

)

EMC

research

While Caltrain's most loyal users hold favorable views of the agency, they are
also the most critical of its infrequent service.

For potential long-term riders, the biggest challenge is station location.

All residents agree that Caltrain needs to improve its communication about
service disruptions and long-term changes.

To attract more riders, adding new trains and routes and increasing service
frequency on weekends and evenings will have the most tangible impact on
ridership.

These measures could prove impactful in expanding ridership among current
and prospective customers.
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Focus Groups: Methodology EMC

research

» A total of three focus groups were conducted with Bay Area residents.

Each group was moderated by a professional moderator. The groups were held online on June
14th and 15th.

» A prescreening survey was used to identify qualified participants for the study,
which focused on the following rider audiences:

A) Frequent riders: those who currently ride at least once a week

B) Infrequent riders: those who ride Caltrain less than once a week, but within the last six
months

C) Non-Riders/Lapsed riders: those who have never ridden Caltrain but are interested in riding,
or those who used to ride but no longer do so.

Please note that qualitative research is not designed to be representative and generalizable to the
population, but rather to explore how participants view the issue in-depth, and in their own words.
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e Al EMC
Key Focus Group Findings ="
» Participants generally expressed positive opinions of Caltrain
» Most participants see themselves riding Caltrain more often — especially for sports
and social events in the evening — but there is universal desire for an expanded
schedule and greater service reliability.
» Participants who ride Caltrain regularly felt positive about the service overall and

would take it more with improvements to train frequency and reliability.

Those who ride Caltrain infrequently suggest they would ride more often for commute
trips with more frequent service and faster travel times via trains.

Several non-riders were open to riding Caltrain with groups to special events on evenings
and weekends, which could be the key to moving the needle.

Of the fare pass concepts tested, participants were most enthusiastic about the
discounted group passes, especially for Giants games or other social events in San

Francisco.
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Focus Group Frequent Riders: Perceptions of Caltrain

EMC

research

Frequent riders are satisfied with Caltrain but still think improvements could be
made through expanding service times and increasing reliability.

~N

-

\_

“I really like it. For years, ‘No, I'm not going to take the train,” and then when | did | was
pleasantly surprised. I've been taking it for about 10 years now and I like it. It gets me to the
city and meeting friends along the peninsula from Sunnyvale. I'm happy, very happy with it.”

- Group 1, Frequent Riders

~

/

“I don't mind if they're a couple minutes
late, but if they're an hour late, to me that's

kind of unacceptable because I'm already at
the train station.”
- Group 1, Frequent Riders

- Group 1, Frequent Riders

train going in the right direction.

“So, maintaining frequency later in the day would definitely
be good. And then also, as I've found with BART, the more
trains you have running, the less bad a delay is, because it's

like, ‘Oh no, | missed my train.” Five minutes later, ‘Oh look, a

1224
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Focus Group Infrequent Riders: Perceptions of Caltrain

EMC;

research

Infrequent riders use Caltrain based on convenience. They typically will ride in
situations in which it makes less sense to drive whether that’s traffic, alcohol, or

K’I was taking a night class in

San Francisco at one point and
it started at 7:00 and if |
wanted to drive there, I'd have
to leave at 4:30 because of how
traffic was before the
pandemic. So | just hopped on
the Caltrain instead because
traffic in the evening was killer.”

\ Group 2, Infrequent Riders/

parking.

“1think for me, if time isn't a constraint, then I'm much more flexible and | like
using Caltrain. But yeah, if I'm on a tight schedule, then I'm probably going to
drive more. And usually with the Giants game, if it's a nighttime game, as

much as | like taking Caltrain up there, | don't want to be forced onto that last
train so it's really more about time and flexibility.”
- Group 2, Infrequent Riders

.

“I think it depends on the distance. So | mentioned earlier, | would love to take
Caltrain to work, but it takes longer and it costs $12 a day so I'm not going to do
that for that reason. The reasons | would take it is if it's to an event where
parking's going to be really crazy, or if it's so that | am not drinking and driving.”
- Group 2, Infrequent Riders

)

\
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Focus Group Non-Riders: Perceptions of Caltrain Syt

research

Potential riders are most open to utilizing Caltrain for social events with groups.
Making the economics of group travel cheaper than rideshare and extending
train times could motivate them to ride.

“I guess the biggest factor, because | “It's expensive. Very expensive. Went to see a Giants game once and
always wanted to go take it down between me and my husband, it was cheaper to actually park there.”
into San Fran and stuff, but obviously, - Group 3, Potential Riders
for live music stuff, that stuff happens
later in the night, so if | get out of the

concert at 11 or 12, a bit late time. “I've always wanted to ride it. But the issue for me is that to get to the
I'm under a bit of a time crunch to try Caltrain from where | live, | would have to drive to Mountain View first.
and make it back to get the last train Which means that if it's a 30-minute drive, getting to Mountain View was

back because that's about what, a 15 minutes of that anyways, so might as well drive all the way. So, if it was

half hour, 40 minute normal car ride more than that one vertical line that the Caltrain runs along, then | would

that becomes an hour via Caltrain.” probably be writing it quite a bit. But, because it's so limited, | can't ride it.”
\ - Group 3, Potential Riders / - Group 3, Potential Riders
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EMC

research

Focus Group Frequent Riders: Barriers and Incentives

Though they are not a direct comparison, the Maximize Engagement and Frequent Riders groups both mentioned that a lack
of frequent service, especially on the weekends, is a large barrier. More frequent service would be a powerful incentive for
increased ridership among both of these groups.

4 )

“I'll definitely add that on weekends it does become much harder to plan to
visit friends or do things because of the hour-long frequency. And same thing
at evenings on weekdays.”

> EID % (ATCIIEIE - Group 1, Frequent Riders
e %

/”To answer the question, literally, what would make me take Caltrain more often?\
If there... was just faster service all the way along the line. Both in terms of
frequency and the amount of time that | have to spend on the train. So basically,
right now it takes me well over an hour. It's like an hour and a half commute. If that

were under an hour due to location and service, | would go into work more often.”
- Group 1, Frequent Riders

\_ /

“The trains run once an hour each way on the
weekends, which is painful.”

“On the weekends, they only run every
hour or something like that... | would like

it to be a little bit more frequent.”
- Group 1, Frequent Riders
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Focus Group Infrequent Riders: Barriers and Incentives

Among Infrequent Riders, the lack of easy connections to other transit options is a frequently-mentioned barrier. Similarly to
the Strengthen Engagement group, schedules and limited frequency are a barrier that, if addressed, could become an
incentive to ride more.

/”I think one big thing on that is just there's\
almost no interconnectedness with
surrounding systems. If | knew | could get
off somewhere and have a transfer pass
onto a bus to go somewhere else, it would
be easy-peasy...”
- Group 2, Infrequent Riders /

“I do think the issues people have mentioned, the interconnectedness to other
systems. If you miss a train or it's delayed, it can really ruin all of your other
plans... And also for me, the cost isn't prohibitive, but it is expensive, especially

just with their zone system. So | like Caltrain, but | think that its deficiencies can
make it hard to use sometimes.”
- Group 2, Infrequent Riders

/”I think just make it easier for me to ride

it. If | know that | can show up and | have “I'm trying to think of the times that | weigh BART versus Caltrain. And

to wait 10 to 15 minutes for the next train, at first | was thinking that it was based on where | was go trying to go.

totally fine... | think just reduce the And then | realized that no... it's frequency. Because if | show up at the
friction, so it's just easy for me to make Caltrain station and | miss it, it sucks. But if | show up at the Millbrae

that decision” station to take BART, I'll wait an extra 15 minutes.”

\ - Group 2, Infrequent Riders / - Group 2, Infrequent Riders
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Focus Group Non-Riders: Barriers and Incentives

Non-Riders focus primarily on cost and convenience. They have some openness to trying Caltrain for special events, especially
if it can become more cost competitive compared to driving.

/”For me, it's like the expense of it, especially for myself, I'd want to go to San
Jose and go down there, it gets really expensive comparatively to just driving
when it's the three of us. And so, it's just like, ‘Well, I'm going to spend like
§25, it feels like a lot. Round trip tickets to get down there at least, then |
might as well just spend that on the gas money and then, we have the car and
then we have other stuff and don't have to worry about it.”

“Caltrain could then put some incentives
to bundle both a group travel pass with
tickets to the Giants games and just kind

of package that at a discount, and that
might incentivize people to go more often

- Group 3, Non-Riders and stuff and ride the Ca!train more.”
\ / - Group 3, Non-Riders

~
“Yeah, | was just going to second “Some form of an express train, that would make it way more efficient. And then
what Jack said, the | would ride it the difference versus driving or versus taking BART starts to grow and then | have
more if it was quicker.” much more of an incentive to make Caltrain work for me.”
- Group 3, Non-Riders - Group 3, Non-Riders
/
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Biggest Changes Caltrain Could Make esearch

4

4

More security at stations, especially at night

Food options and coffee shops in stations to increase foot traffic and make
the wait between trains more engaging

Better transfer/connection wayfinding

Easier to park at stations and sufficient security to leave car all day

23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 76



Focus Groups: Fare Ideas Tested EMC

research

» Among the fare ideas tested in the focus groups, interest was highest in discounts for
groups
Participants were most excited about the idea of going with friends out at night to things like Giants
games or events in the City.

» Additionally, those who currently ride Caltrain regularly reacted positively to the fare
capping concept, especially as it takes the guesswork out of how much they expect to ride
to make a monthly pass worthwhile.

» The three-day pass resonated less with participants across the board. Most who work
remotely do not work three days in a row and those who work every day would rather buy

a monthly pass. ﬁ
/”...If you're a group of five people, it's like, ‘Oh hey, you know

“Yes. | think [discounted group fares] would help
because it's a lot easier to grab a bunch of friends
and say, Hey, let's go to the station, go to the city, and

what? That's actually a great option because parking at this
random thing that I'm going to is probably 40 bucks. So why
don't | just pay and then | can enjoy as many beers as I'd like
and not have to worry about sobering up before | go home.”
- Group 2, Infrequent Riders /

then we can come home and it'll be cheaper than if
we drove...”
- Group 1, Frequent Riders \
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Top-of-Mind Barriers to Riding Caltrain EMC,

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=3,348

In general, what is the main thing that keeps you from riding Caltrain, if anything?
(Open-ended question; verbatim responses coded into categories shown)

Longer-
Term

Maximize |Strengthen

Routes/destinations

Not needed/necessary

Lack of access/no stations nearby 11% 10% 8% 10%
Schedule 10% 13% 7% 2%

Slow/takes too long 7% 8% 9% 7% 5%

Not convenient 6% 5% 7% 7% 8%

Have a car/prefer to drive 4% 2% 1% 5% 8%

Cost 4% 6% 3% 5% 4%

Safety concerns/crime 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%

No longer commute/retired/work remotely 3% 5% 1% 5% 1%
Short commute/live near my destination 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
Transportation to/from station 2% 2% 3% 2% 1%

Q33.  Note: excluding responses coded as “other” and “Don’t know” 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 79
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Caltrain Ridership Factors by Potential Rider Segmentation

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=3,348 % More Often (a lot + a little)

Longer-
Term Monitor
Convertible (29%)
(19%)

e -----

Gas prices were significantly higher than they are now 41% 55% 55% 46% 39% 27%

Maximize | Strengthen
Engagement Engagement

| were required to commute to my workplace more

(o)
frequently than | do now 36%

51% 40% 31% 21%

The risk of catching covid was lower than it is now 27% 32% 39% 33% 23% 18%

Q55.-Q58. After each of the following, please indicate if you would ride Caltrain a lot
more often, a little more often, or no more often. 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 80
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Ridership Incentives by Potential Rider Segmentation

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=3,348 % More Likely (Much + Somewhat)

Maximize | Strengthen Longer- .
Engagement|Engagement 1erm Monitor
& (g(y) g( 1g5¢y Convertible (29%)

° ‘) (19%)

Reduced fares 55% 72% 73% 59%
A secure, high-speed Wi-Fi network 49% 66% 66% 57% 47% 28%
More frequent .tralns durlng weekday off-peak hours 49% 66% 58% 47% 539%
during the evening after 7PM
More freque?rtotr;agrzzrﬂrlgrg‘dw:?;g:ﬂy peak hours, 44% 69% 61% 6% 37% 54%
Power outlets at every seat 44% 61% 59% 51% 39% 28%
More frequent trains during weekday off-peak hours 43% 69% 6% 53% 39% 9%

during midday, from 9AM-4PM

Q62.-Q69. Next, you will read about some changes Caltrain made recently or is currently making. For each one, please indicate
whether that change makes you much more likely, somewhat more likely, or not more likely to ride Caltrain more often. 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 81



Top-of-Mind Ridership Incentives EMC,

Showing Combined Q1 and Q2 Data; n=3,348

And what is the main thing Caltrain could change to make you more likely to ride more often in the future, if anything?
(Open-ended question; verbatim responses coded into categories shown)

Maximize Strengthen | Longer-Term
Engagement | Engagement | Convertible

(9%) (16%) (19%)

More stations/closer stations 4%

More routes/destinations 12% 9% 11% 18%
Personal circumstances 8% 3% 6% 2% 9%
Lower cost/cheaper 6% 7% 8% 4% 8% 5%
Transportation to/from station 6% 3% 7% 11% 4% 3%
Faster/shorten travel time 5% 8% 5% 7% 7% 2%
Improve safety 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 5%
Improve convenience/ease of use 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%

Note: Showing responses 2% and greater; excluding responses coded as “other” and “Don’t know”
Q59. 23-8817 Caltrain Q2 2023 Results| 82



Demographic Profile e,

Re.gular & Rare & Lapsed Riders Non-Riders
Occasional Riders

- Q1 Q2 Q1 Q2 Q1 Q2
(35%) (32%) (32%) (32%) (33%) (36%)

Male 51% 51% 58% 51% 50% 56% 44% 47%
Female 49% 49% 42% 49% 50% 44% 56% 53%
18-29 14% 13% 17% 21% 9% 9% 15% 10%
30-39 21% 21% 25% 24% 21% 18% 16% 21%
40-49 19% 19% 20% 14% 18% 22% 19% 22%
50-64 25% 25% 23% 24% 27% 28% 26% 24%
65+ 21% 21% 15% 17% 24% 23% 24% 24%
White 39% 39% 43% 46% 41% 40% 33% 33%
Hispanic/Latino 15% 15% 17% 13% 14% 14% 13% 18%
AAPI 28% 27% 25% 24% 27% 29% 32% 29%
Other BIPOC 7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 8% 7% 6%
Homeowner 55% 55% 51% 47% 59% 63% 56% 56%
Renter/Other 45% 45% 49% 53% 41% 37% 44% 44%
San Francisco County 27% 27% 26% 24% 27% 28% 28% 29%
San Mateo County 18% 18% 24% 24% 16% 18% 14% 13%
Santa Clara County 55% 55% 51% 52% 57% 54% 58% 58%
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